
 

South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Monday, 14th November, 2022 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Cliff House, Salcombe 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brazil 

 Vice Chairman Mr I Stewart 

 Members: Cllr Brown 
Cllr Foss 
Cllr Long 
Ms A Jones 
 

Mr P Brown 
Mr C Plant 
Mr A Owens 
Mr I Shipperley 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 
June 2022 and 26 September 2022 (to follow); 
 

 

3.   Urgent Business  

 brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 

 

 

4.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

6.   Public Question Time  

 a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions from the public; 
 

 

7.   Feedback from Harbour Community Forums  

 to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the Harbour 
Community Forums on behalf of the Board; 
 

 

8.   Governance Arrangements - Memorandum of Understanding with the Executive  
 

9 - 30 

9.   Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23  
 

31 - 42 



Salcombe Harbour Board 13.06.22 

 

       MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD 

HELD AT CLIFF HOUSE, SALCOMBE, ON MONDAY, 13 JUNE, 2022 
 

Members in attendance 

* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence 

*  Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) * Mr P Brown 

*   Cllr D Brown  *    Ms A Jones 

* Cllr R J Foss *   Mr A Owens 

*  Cllr M Long * Mr C Plant 
  * Mr I Shipperley 

  *   Mr I Stewart 
 

Other Members in attendance and participating: 

Cllr H Bastone  
 

Item No Minute Ref No 

 below refers 

Officers in attendance and participating 

All 
agenda 

items 

 Salcombe Harbour Master; Monitoring Officer (via 
Teams); Head of Finance; Deputy Harbour Masters; 

Estuaries Officer; Independent Person; and Democratic 
Services Officer  

 
 

SH.01/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND WELCOMES 

There were no apologies for absence.  

 
The Chairman then welcomed Mr Paul Brown to his first Board meeting 
following his co-option to the Salcombe Harbour Board, which commenced 

on 1st May 2022.  The Chairman also welcomed the Independent Person, 
Mr Andrew Lloyd to this Board meeting. 

 
 
SH.02/22 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board, held on 24 
January 2022, and the minutes of the Special Meeting of the Board, held 

on 25 April 2022, were both confirmed as true and correct records. 
 
 
SH.03/22 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business raised at this meeting. 

 
 
SH.04/22 BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

A review of the Co-opted Members’ terms of office was given, with re-
appointments voted upon, with the result as below: 

 
Mr P Brown appointed 2022 until 2025 on his first term of office 
Ms A Jones re-appointed until 2023 (second term) 

Mr A Owens appointed 2021 until 2024 on his first term of office 
Mr C Plant re-appointed until 2025 (second term) 

Mr I Shipperley appointed 2021 until 2024 on his first term of office 
Mr I Stewart re-appointed until 2024 (second term)  
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Salcombe Harbour Board 13.06.22 

 

There then followed the appointment of Vice Chairman, with Ian Stewart 
being nominated, seconded, and at the resultant vote, confirmed as Vice 

Chairman for the remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
SH.05/22 CODE OF CONDUCT DISPENSATIONS 

 All Co-opted Members completed the Code of Conduct Dispensation 
papers which would run for the fiscal year to April 2023. 

 
 
SH.06/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following were 

made: 
 
Mr I Stewart, Mr A Owens and Ms A Jones declared a disclosable pecuniary 

interest in all related agenda items by virtue of paying harbour duties.  As a 
result of the Deputy Monitoring Officer having granted each Board Member 

a dispensation, they were able to take part in the debate and vote on any 
related matters (Minute SH.05/22 above refers).   

 

 
SH.07/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, the 

following was raised at the meeting. 
 

Mr R Massey, of Chillington, spoke regarding the Kingsbridge pontoon 
and the increase in rates.  Mr Massey stated that any price increase 
should be reasonable, justifiable with adequate notice given.  It was Mr 

Massey’s opinion that there had been no notice given of the price rise 
this year, the raise was not justifiable, and the 34% increase in his fees 

had not been reasonable. 
 
Mr Massey relayed that the Harbour Office had said that price parity was 

required across the Estuary, but he felt that the cost should be dictated 
by market forces.  Mr Massey then related the difference in provisions 

between the various pontoons, e.g. fresh water provided at Batson Creek 
whereas Kingsbridge had buckets, and there was no CCTV coverage at 
Kingsbridge. 

 
In response, the Harbour Master outlined that the 34% increase on the 

total bill was comprised of an increase across the board, including for 
motored vessels.  The Harbour was run as a not-for-profit organisation, 
run for everyone, no matter where they were berthed.  Part of the 

increases were to ensure pontoon berth prices throughout the Harbour 
were aligned. 

 
There was a 26% increase on the pontoon, with the increase having 
been held off for two years due to the Covid pandemic.  The berths there 

were for 12 months, which meant no additional winter berthing charges, 
and included maintenance, dredging and fingers.  It was confirmed that 

CCTV was in operation in Kingsbridge, with additional security patrols. 
 
 

 

Page 2



Salcombe Harbour Board 13.06.22 

 

Fendering had been introduced on day one, and was a one stop shop, 
which could not be redone each year. It had been broken due to misuse 

and involved a 30% increase each year to cover repairs.  This could be 
removed and replaced with chains, which would give increased life and 
be less expensive, but it would mean boats banging against each other 

with increased risk of damage. 
 

Whilst the Harbour Master could understand the feelings expressed by 
Mr Massey, there had been engagement with customers, primarily 
through the Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club, and the Harbour was not 

able to consult each individual for their view.   
 

The Chair stated that the Board would be reviewing mooring charges at 
its September Meeting and the views expressed would form part of the 
discussions. 

 
Following a question from a Board Member, it was confirmed that pricing 

parity across the Harbour had been achieved.  Another Board Member 
stated that he thought each stage of the process of the pricing review 
had been looked at in full, with a view to making things equitable for all.  

This process had had negative impact on some, but had resulted in a 
fairer system, through the professional and impartial actions of the 
Harbour Authority staff. 

 
 
SH.08/22 FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS 

 
The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 

attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows: 
 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF) 

As the Board Member had been unable to attend, the Estuaries Officer gave 

the following update: 
 

 The Estuary Management Plan would be published soon which would 
allow all to see the impact of the different projects.   

 Membership of FiPL (Farming in Protected Landscapes) had increased. 

 The recently departed Vice Chair had wanted silt levels looked at and a 

review regarding the addition of silt traps. The Officer had spoken to 
Kingsbridge Town Council, and this would be looked at.  The Officer 
would speak to the Board Member representative and then bring to a 

future Board meeting.   

 Three Harbour Guides had been updated. 

 Seagrass information was being updated and renewed. 

 The next Forum would be held on Tuesday 18th October 2022. 

 
South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 

The Board Member stated that the fishermen were excited by the 

possibility of a new set up but appreciated the funding bid to Government 
may not be successful.  Currently there were no issues, and business was 

good. 
 

 

 Page 3



Salcombe Harbour Board 13.06.22 

 

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 

The Board Member updated that two rib suppliers were based in the 

Ukraine, therefore businesses were concentrating on service. The 
increase in petrol prices was having a massive impact on all who had 
fuel needs.  Long term bookings were lower than the 2021 summer 

season now that people could once again travel abroad for holidays.   
 

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 

The previous Board Member for KEBC had now departed from the Board.  
Mr C Plant would now be the Board’s representative, which would be 

facilitated by the Harbour Master. 
 

East Portlemouth Parish Council 

The Steps at Ditch End were noted as in need of review, which the 
Harbour Master said he would perform and report back outside of this 

meeting. 
 

 
SH.09/22 WATER QUALITY 

The Harbour Master introduced a report which outlined the analysis of 

trends in water quality in the Harbour over the last six years. 
 
Thanks were given to the previous Vice Chair who had worked hard on 

this project.  He had worked for many years on trying to get current 
information on water quality from the Environment Agency, and data going 

back to 2018 was now available.  Water quality was heavily dependent 
upon tide and weather, with rain and low tide having the worst impact.  No 
major areas of concern were identified which was reassuring, and a slight 

improvement on bathing quality on beaches noted. This was noted as a 
starting point, with a monitoring paper to be produced going forward.  The 

next step would be taking this information to South West Water and Devon 
County Council for their comments. 
 

Water quality awareness events would be arranged, recorded, and then 
hosted on YouTube (South Hams District Council’s or Devon Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty’s sites).  The recruitment of a dedicated 
catchment officer was on-going, and the new post holder would be invited 
to a future meeting. 

 
During the debate the following points were raised: 

 

 The North Sands beach at low tide trapped a great deal of seaweed 

which broke down anoxically producing an unpleasant smell.  It was 
confirmed that samples had been tested and all was fine. 

 Bathing testing had not occurred during the two pandemic years, 

but swimming was declared safe as long as it was not after heavy 
rainfall. 

 Whilst water quality was one of the Harbour’s most valuable assets, 
it was also something that the Harbour had least control over.  The    
data would allow the Harbour to approach third parties to facilitate 

joint projects and campaigns to promote water quality. 
[...]
ic and subsequent ban on 

overseas travel.    

 Although the position of the Chair was entitled to claim a Special 

Responsibility Allowance (SRA) in accordance with the South 
Hams District Council Scheme of Members Allowances, since the 
current Chairman was also entitled to a second SRA (by virtue of 

being a Political Group Leader), he did not claim the Chairs 
Allowance because the Scheme only entitled a Member to claim 

one SRA; 

 The one-off merit payment to the Harbour Staff was discussed, 
with thanks given to the team for the hard work they had 

performed.  One Board Member suggested that this merit payment 
could be reviewed annually. 

 Page 5



Salcombe Harbour Board 13.06.22 

 

It was then: 
   

 RESOLVED 

 
   That the Board: 

 
1. NOTE the income and expenditure variations for the 

2021/22 financial year, NOTE the overall trading surplus 
of £119,526 and RESOLVE to allocate this surplus to the 

Harbour’s General (Revenue Account) Reserve; and 

 
2. SUPPORT the payment of merit pay to the Harbour staff 

of up to £6,000 funded from the Harbour’s General 
(Revenue Account) Reserve.  

 

 
SH.11/21 HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT 

 
The Harbour Master (HM) gave a verbal update to the Board which 
outlined: 

 

 Workload had been very high over the last few months, with today’s 

discussions giving a good snapshot of what the team had been 
occupied with. 

 Approaching full season from the coming weekend, with senior 

management working seven days per week, extra staff employed, 
security increased, and more hours on the water. 

 The 5-year business plan was progressing and dovetailing into 
South Hams District Council’s document, thereby aligning themes.  

The concept of a rolling 5-year plan was being incorporated and the 
HM would arrange a workshop at the appropriate time. 

 Safety – only two instances to report.  The first a couple of weeks 

before and the second was yesterday: both were knocks and 
bangs.   

o One slipped line, st
[...]
ad not been 
audited as such.  Chain procurement for this year was about to 

happen, but recent material price increases were noted as being 
steep, e.g. steering cable had now doubled in price and only half 
stock available.     

 
 

(Meeting commenced at 2:30 pm and concluded at 4:20 pm) 
 
 

____________________ 
         Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board 

Date: 14 November 2022 

Title: Governance Arrangements – Memorandum 
of Understanding with the Executive  

Portfolio Area: Councillor Judy Pearce – Leader of the 
Council 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: Immediately 
following this meeting 

 

  

Author: David Fairbairn Role: Head of Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

Contact: Telephone/email: 0803 861359/ 
David.Fairbairn@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation   

It is recommended that that the Board agrees to the Chairman 
signing the Memorandum of Understanding with the Executive in 
relation to the exercise of the Executive’s harbour functions and 
its role as duty holder for the purposes of the Port Marine Safety 
Code. 

 

 
1. Executive summary 

  
1.1 The review of the Council’s governance arrangements resulted in 

the Executive assuming the role of duty holder for the purposes of 
the Port Marine Safety Code (“the Code”) and the Board becoming 
an advisory board to the Executive.  
 

1.2 This report seeks approval for the Chairman to sign a memorandum 
of understanding with the Executive setting out the respective roles 
of the Board and the Executive.  
 

2.  Background  
 
2.1 On 24 January 2022, the Board was advised that the Council’s then 

arrangements for the discharge of its harbour authority functions 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



lacked clarity as to whether the full Council, the Executive, or the 
Board was the duty holder. Following a further report and a 
workshop, the Board recommended that responsibility for the 
Council’s functions as Harbour Authority, and the role of Duty 
Holder, should be that of the Executive, with the Board using its 
experience and knowledge to act as an advisory board to the 
Executive, in accordance with a Memorandum of Understanding and 
Terms of Reference (Min SH.41/21 refers).  The full Council agreed 
the recommendation at its meeting on 19 May 2022 (Min CM. 8/22 
refers). 
 

3.  Outcomes/outputs  
 
3.1 External solicitors with experience of harbour governance issues 

were instructed to draft a memorandum of understanding.  The 
draft memorandum of understanding is set out in Appendix A. 
 

3.2 The memorandum of understanding is consistent with the 
recommendations of the Ports Good Governance Guidance 
published by the Department for Transport in March 2018.  It 
provides a framework for decision-making, accountability and the 
financial management of the Harbour under which the Board will 
provide advice and assistance to the Executive so that it can 
exercise its functions that takes account of the needs of the 
Harbour as a business and an environmental and community asset, 
in the light of the commercial realities of municipal port operations. 

 
4.  Options available and consideration of risk  

 
4.1 The option of not proceeding with the memorandum of 

understanding is not realistic as it would undermine the clarity that 
the Council has been seeking to bring to the governance 
arrangements for the Harbour.  This would be something that would 
be taken into account by regulatory bodies when deciding if the 
Council had failed in its legal duties as a harbour authority.  This in 
turn may result in the Council suffering reputational damage. 
 

4.2 Members of the Executive have been briefed formally and the draft 
memorandum of understanding has been circulated to members of 
the Board. 

 
5.   Proposed Way Forward  

 
5.1 If the Board agrees the recommendation, then a substantially 

similar repor
[...]
sitions and disposals policy, financial procedure rules and 
contracts procedures rules; and 

 
f) The Harbour Board shall not make recommendations to the Executive on the 

disposal or acquisition of property assets unless the recommendation(s) 

accords with the provisions of the 1954 Order and Council’s plans, policies and 
strategies and in particular the Harbour Business Plan; 
 

g) The Harbour Board will review and then recommend an annual budget,  
(including rental charges and central re-charges) to the Executive and an 
annual schedule of charges and dues for the Harbour and these will be 

determined by the Executive; and 
 

h) The Harbour Board will monitor performance against approved budgets and 

recommend appropriate action to the Executive where this is required; and 
 

i) The Harbour Board make a six monthly and annual report to the Executive 

reporting on performance against budget; and 

Page 19



 

 
j) The Harbour Board will produce a Harbour Business Plan and any other plan 

required from time to time and recommend its contents to the Executive for 
publishing; and 
 

k) The Harbour Business Plan and other plans should promote the Harbour to be 
a financially self-sustainable body in the long term; and 
 

l) The Harbour Board will discharge its role in accordance with its Terms of 
Reference, the Harbour Board Guidance Notes contained in Annex 3 of this 
MoU, this MoU and with consideration of other relevant policies and plans such 

as the Port Marine Safety Code, PGGG, Health and Safety at Work legislation,  
Harbour Byelaws and any other appropriate policies, plans and legislation; and  
  

m) The Harbour Board will provide an annual report to the Executive on how it is 
advising and making recommendations in relation to the Harbour in a manner 
that is consistent with relevant policies plans and legislation; and 

 
n) Borrowing facilities may be recommended by the Harbour Board and 

considered by the Executive to fund revenue generating projects in the harbour 

where the Harbour Board can demonstrate that such borrowing facilities are 
consistent with the terms of the 1954 Order and the Council’s policies and 
plans including the sustainability of the Council’s budget; and 

 
o) The Harbour Board will take all reasonable steps to engage appropriately with 

the stakeholder community. It will maintain formal links with stakeholder 

forum(s) as appropriate; and   
 

 

7) General 
  

a) This MoU neither expands nor is in derogation of those powers and authorities  

vested in the participating Parties by applicable law. 
 
b) For the avoidance of doubt, the Harbour Board is neither the Designated 

Person nor the Duty Holder under the Port Marine Safety Code.  The Duty 
Holder is the Executive. 

 

8) Term 
 

a) This MoU in this form or such amended form as agreed between the Parties 

shall remain effective for as long as the present governance arrangements are 
in place. 

 

b) The Parties shall review this MoU at periods of 12 months, or such earlier 
period as appropriate should the need arise. The Executive may agree to 
amend this MoU if circumstances dictate. 

 
c) The MoU may be terminated by resolution of the Executive. 

 

 
9) Data protection and information 

 

a) The Parties agree to comply with the Data Protection Act 2018, the General 
Data Protection Regulation, the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004 and other statutory information 

regimes. 
 
  

 

Page 20



 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Signed for and on behalf of                                  Signed for and on behalf of 
 

The Executive of                 Salcombe Harbour Board 
South Hams District                 
Council         

 
 
……………………………………..                        ………………………………...  

 
Cllr Judy Pearce, Leader of the Council              Chairperson of Salcombe Harbour Board 
 

  
      
 

            
 
 

     
 
 

 
  

Page 21



 

Annex 1 
Extr
[...]
ld ideally be an elected representative of the LA as this will automatically 
maintain reporting lines and accountability to the Council. Should the LA favour the 

appointment of an independent Chair, it is important that reporting lines and voting 
arrangements are clear and in line with LA corporate governance practice.  
 

Before recruiting, local authorities should undertake a skills audit to assess the balance of 
skills required to effectively govern the port and deliver against the business plan. These skills 
should be considered for all committee members.  

 
In order for the HMC to operate effectively a formal memorandum of understanding could be 
established between the harbour committee and the local authority. The memorandum of 

understanding could set out the recommended ground rules for a framework between the port 
and its authority. 
 

Page 22



 

 
32782934.1 

Annex 2 – Asset Register 
 
 

To be completed by the Executive and then reviewed by the Harbour Board before the MoU is signed 
by both parties. 
 

  

Page 23



 

 
32782934.1 

Annex 3 – Harbour Board Guidance Notes 
 

 

 
Harbour Board Guidance Notes 

 

 
A Establishment of the Harbour Board 
 
1. The functions of the Executive conferred under the Constitution: Functions within the definition of a 

Harbour Authority in Section 57(1) of the Harbours Act 1964 and the Salcombe Harbour Order 1954 and 
the Harbour Docks and Piers Clauses Act 1847 (as incorporated).  
 

2. Functions arising out of any Byelaws of Harbour Directions made under the above Acts. 
 
3. That the Harbour Board will provide advice to the Executive in relation to the discharge of these 

functions within any policy and budget approved by the Council as set out in the Terms of Reference 
and Memorandum of Understanding between the Executive and the Harbour Board. 
 

4.  All Meetings of the Harbour Board shall be conducted in accordance with the Council’s Procedure 
Rules as set out in the Council’s Const
[...]
st, direct or indirect: 

(a) in any contract or proposed contract to which the Council as statutory harbour authority is or 

would be a party or I am a director of a company or body with which the contract or proposed 

contract is made or proposed to be made; or 

(b) in any other matter with which the Council as statutory harbour authority or Salcombe Harbour 

Board are concerned, 

I will declare that interest.  

I have disclosed details of every financial and other interest as is mentioned in (a) and (b) above, and I 

will in future notify as soon as reasonably practicable any alteration to those interests, or any new interest  

such as is mentioned in (a) and (b) above, which I may acquire. 

 

 

 

Signed …………………………………  Date ……………………….. 

 

 
 
 

 
Signed …………………………………………. Date ………………………….. 

[Monitoring/Deputy Monitoring Officer] 

  

Page 28



 

 
32782934.1 

Annex 4 – Organisational Structure 
 
 

 

To be inserted 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board 

Date: 14 November 2022 

Title: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/2023 

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

Authors: Pauline Henstock 

Cameron Sims-
Stirling 

Roles: Head of Finance Practice 

Harbour Master 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861377                                                        
E-mail: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

Tel. 01548 843791 

E-mail: cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Board notes the forecast income and expenditure 
variations for the 2022/23 financial year and the projected 
surplus of £92,200. 

1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 This report updates Members on income and expenditure variations 

against the approved budget and forecasts the year end position. 
 
1.2 Gross expenditure is set at £1.303 million in the 2022/23 balanc
[...]
d 2,900 2,900 0

209,600 209,000 (600)

Net amount payable to SHDC 51,600 49,500 (2,100)

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 Governance Arrangements - Memorandum of Understanding with the Executive
	Appendix A – Draft Memorandum of Understanding

	9 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23
	Appendix A – Salcombe Harbour Revenue Forecast 2022/23
	Appendix B – Harbour Balances and Loans Forecast 2022/23
	Appendix C – Payments between Salcombe Harbour and SHDC in 2022/23




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS SALCOMBE 
HARBOUR BOARD 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour Board held on 
Monday, 14th November, 2022 at 2.30 pm at the Cliff House, Salcombe 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Brazil 
Vice Chairman Mr I Stewart 

 
Cllr Brown Cllr Foss 
Cllr Long Mr P Brown 
Mr C Plant Mr A Owens 
Mr I Shipperley  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Bastone Cllr Pearce 
 
Officers: 
Director – Place & Enterprise 
Salcombe Harbour Master 
Deputy Harbour Masters 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 

 

  
 

19. Apologies for Absence  
SH.19/22  
It was noted that an apology for absence for this Board Meeting had been received from 
Ms Jones. 

 
 

20. Minutes  
SH.20/22  
The minutes of the Salcombe Harbour Board meetings held on 13 June 2022 and 26 September 2022 were both confirmed as a true and co rrect record. 
 
 

21. Urgent Business  
SH.21/22  
There were no items of urgent business raised at this meeting.  



 

22. Declarations of Interest  
SH.22/22  
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be considered 
during the course of the meeting, and the following was made: 

 
Messrs Owens and Stewart both declared a disclosable pecuniary inte rest in all related 
agenda items by virtue of paying harbour duties.  As a result of the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer having granted each Board Member a dispensation, they were able to take part in 
the debate and vote on any related matters (Minute SH.05/22 refers).   
 
 

23. Public Question Time  
SH.23/22  
In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there were no Questions 
raised at this Board Meeting. 
 
 

24. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums  
SH.24/22  
The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who attended the 
Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as follows: 

 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF) 
The Board was informed that the Forum had met on 18 October 2022.  Items that were 
discussed included: 

 
- A presentation had been received from two University of Plymouth students on their 

Estuary research projects; 
- An update on the publication of the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty guide; 
- A recent Natural England survey had established that oyster and limpet species were 

significant within the Estuary.  The Forum was informed that a specific oyster removal 
project was planned to be carried out during the winter months; 

- The ongoing Washabrook stream silt project; 
- An update on the East Portlemouth seagrass issue; 
- The role of the Harbour Authority with regard to the disposal of dead birds.  Whilst 

DEFRA had produced mixed messages regarding their disposal, the Harbour Master 
confirmed that the Harbour Authority continued to follow the published guidance 
and was currently looking to find an approved disposal contractor; 

- Water quality monitoring.  With the agreement of the Board, the Forum 
representative committed to setting up a Briefing for the Board on the key issues 
affecting water quality in the Estuary during the spring of 2023.   

 
South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 
The representative advised that the price of crab meat had increased and the 
Shellfishermen were generally content. 

 
The Shellfishermen had expressed their support for a meeting being held with the Harbour 
Master and the re-build of the Fish Quay continued to be an ongoing saga. 
 
Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 
As advised earlier, the Board representative had submitted her apologies to this meeting 
and there was therefore no update given. 



 
Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 
Having been reported to the Board at its last meeting (Minute SH.16/22 refers), the 
representative informed that the Boat Club remained adamant that the Kingsbridge 
Slipway could be better utilised.  In particular, the introduction of a dinghy rack and a 
kayak storage area would be most welcomed additions.  The Board recognised that a 
meeting was being held with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Boat Club on 22 
November and it was felt that this would be an appropriate opportunity to discuss these 
points further. 
 
The Boat Club had also expressed some concerns over access issues associated with the 
Kingsbridge Skatepark proposals.  In light of these, officers committed to following these 
up outside of this Board meeting. 
 
Finally, the Boat Club had made the point that the Security Key Code for the pontoons 
had been the same for a good period of time and should be changed.  
 
East Portlemouth Parish Council 
The representative confirmed that there were no issues arising from the Parish Council.  
 
 

25. Governance Arrangements - Memorandum of Understanding with the Executive  
SH.25/22  
The Board considered a report that reminded it that a review of the Council’s 
governance arrangements had resulted in the Executive assuming the role of duty holder 
for the purposes of the Port Marine Safety Code with the Board thereby becoming an 
advisory board to the Executive. 

 
The report sought approval for the Board Chairman to sign a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Executive setting out the respective roles of the Board and the 
Executive. 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) It was confirmed that Executive Members had now been in receipt of Duty Holder 

Training and that any recommendations from the Board would be presented to the 
Executive for onward consideration; 

 
(b) The Board requested that the Harbour Board Guidance Notes (Annex 3 of the 

published agenda report refers) be updated to reflect that the Board comprised 4 
appointed South Hams District Council Member representatives and 6 Co-Opted 
Member representatives.  Furthermore, it was agreed that the Notes should include 
the point that the Vice-Chairman of the Board had to be a Co-Opted Member; 

 
(c) With regard to whether the Council or the Harbour Authority was responsible for 

certain ‘wet side’ and ‘dry side’ assets, the Harbour Master committed to seeking 
further legal advice following this Board meeting. 

 
It was then: 

 
RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Board agrees to its Chairman signing the Memorandum of Understanding with 



the Executive in relation to the exercise of the Executive’s Harbour functions and its 
role as Duty Holder for the purposes of the Port Marine Safety Code and 
RECOMMENDS that the Executive authorise the Leader of Council to also sign it on 
behalf of the Executive. 

 
 

26. Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23  
SH.26/22  

A report was presented that updated Members on income and expenditure variations 
against the approved budget and provided a forecast on the year-end position. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) A Member felt it would be helpful to have a better understanding of the competing 

demands that were placed upon the Harbour Reserves; 
 
(b) The Harbour Master informed that the piles were tested every year but 

acknowledged that the outcome of this exercise was not always reported to the 
Board; 

 
(c) Some Members were of the view that the Harbour Authority required a detailed 

Asset Management Plan; 
 
(d) With regard to the interest payable to the Council, officers confirmed that the 

interest rates were fixed at the time that the loan was taken out and the Council did 
not make any income from these arrangements; 

 
(e) The Board recognised that some of the variances were attributed to the 

unprecedented circumstances related to the COVID pandemic over the last two 
years.  

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 2022/23 Financial Year 
and the projected surplus of £92,200 be noted. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.05 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 
 
 
 

 
 
Chairman 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 


